

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by  
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the  
State of New York,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

JOHN C. MOORE, ROBERT HINKLE, MICHAEL  
LAKOW, DIANA PIKULSKI, HAYWARD R.  
PRESSMAN, LESLIE PRIGGEN, JOHN S. RAINEY,  
MARGARET SANTULLI, AND THOROUGHbred  
RETIREMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 401004-12

Assigned to:

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
120 Broadway  
New York, New York 10271  
Tel. (212) 416-8401

*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

## Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. The Director Defendants Recklessly Over-Expanded the TRF Herd.....	4
II. TRF’s Substandard and Chronically Late Payments to Its Boarding Facilities and Its Inadequate Supervision Put the Herd at Risk .....	5
A. Dr. Huntington’s 2011 TRF Herd Inspections Uncovered Severe Neglect and Widespread Basic Care Shortcomings.....	8
B. Contrary to TRF’s Assurances, the Neglect Continued In Recent Months.....	10
1. Neglect and Mismanagement at TRF’s “Flagship” Walkkill Facility.....	10
2. The Removal of the Herd from TRF’s Detweiler Facility .....	11
3. TRF Offered False Assurances of the Herd’s Good Condition.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Defendants Have Submitted No “Documentary Evidence” Justifying Dismissal .....	16
II. Plaintiffs Have Asserted Valid Causes of Action.....	18
A. Plaintiffs State a Valid Claim for Removal of TRF’s Directors “For Cause” Under Sections 112(a)(4) and 706(d) of the N-PCL .....	19
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Valid Claims Under Section 8-1.4(m) of the EPTL to Secure the Proper Administration of TRF.....	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Be Dismissed Because the Business Judgment Rule Presumption is Overcome .....	22
D. The Business Judgment Rule Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of the Duty of Loyalty and for Removal .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abberger v. Kulp</i> , 156 Misc. 210 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 1935).....	19
<i>Ackerman v. 305 E. 40<sup>th</sup> Owners Corp.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 665 (1st Dep't 1993) .....	22
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979) .....	25
<i>Beal Savings Bank v. Sommer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007).....	16
<i>Bernstein v. Kelso</i> , 231 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	24
<i>Crepin v. Fogarty</i> , 59 A.D.3d 837 (3d Dep't 2009).....	17
<i>Dannasch v. Bifulco</i> , 184 A.D.2d 415 (1st Dep't 1992) .....	18
<i>Fontanetta v. Doe</i> , 73 A.D.3d 78 (2d Dep't 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Fox v. Cody</i> , 141 Misc. 552 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1930).....	19
<i>Giblin v. Murphy</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 769 (1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005).....	18
<i>GPS Global Pkg. Sol'ns, LLC v. 151 W. 17<sup>th</sup> St. Condo.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2012).....	18
<i>Hanson Trust PLC v. ML SCM Acquisition Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Herman v. BBR Worldwide Transmission Parts Distrib., Inc.</i> , Index Nos. 600630/95, 405457/96, 2005 WL 6214712 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005).....	22
<i>Higgins v. NYSE, Inc.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d 257 (Sup Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005) .....	22
<i>In re McDonell</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 277 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2002) .....	20
<i>In re NYSE/Archipelago Merger Litig.</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1184(A), 2005 WL 4279476 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 5, 2005) .....	23
<i>Koppel v. L.I. Soc'y for the Prev. of Cruelty to Children</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1994) .....	21
<i>Lefkowitz v. Lebensfeld</i> , 68 A.D.2d 488 (1st Dep't 1979).....	16

<i>Lefkowitz v. Lebensfeld</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 442 (1980) .....	16, 21
<i>Manhattan Eye, Ear &amp; Throat Hosp. v. Spitzer</i> , 186 Misc. 2d 126 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1999) .....	23
<i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996) .....	25
<i>Matter of Grace v. Grace Institute</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 307 (1967) .....	19, 20
<i>Penquin Tenants Corp. v. Ellenberg</i> , 25 A.D.2d 345 (1st Dep't 2006) .....	17
<i>People v. Grasso</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (2008) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> , 903 N.Y.S.2d 618 (4th Dep't 2010) .....	23
<i>S.H. &amp; Helen R. Scheuer Fam. Fnd., Inc. v. 61 Assocs.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 65 (1st Dep't 1992) .....	25
<i>SPI Communications v. WTZA-TV Assocs. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 229 A.D.2d 644 (3rd Dep't 1996) .....	17
<i>St. Joseph's Hosp. v. Bennett</i> , 281 N.Y. 115 (1939) .....	18
<i>Wisell v. Indo-Med Commodities, Inc.</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 1089(A), 2006 WL 1160136 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. May 2, 2006) .....	25

Statutes

Civil Practice Laws and Rules Rule 3211 .....	16, 17, 18, 22
Estates, Powers and Trusts Law § 8-1.4 .....	18, 21, 22, 25
Executive Law Art. 7-A .....	20
Not-for-Profit Corporation Law § 112 .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
N-PCL § 513 .....	18
N-PCL § 553 .....	18
N-PCL § 706 .....	18, 20, 25
N-PCL § 717 .....	22, 24, 25
N-PCL § 720 .....	18, 23
